## 504991197 07/05/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5037944

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IRISGUARD INC.	07/03/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IRISGUARD UK LIMITED
Street Address:	43 SHENLEY PAVILIONS, CHALKDELL DRIVE, SHENLEY WOOD
City:	MILTON KEYNES
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	MK5 6LB

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9002053
Patent Number:	9008375
Patent Number:	9336438

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (650)938-5200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503357607

**Email:** aeidinger@fenwick.com, dyoungman@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: RAJIV P. PATEL

Address Line 1: FENWICK & WEST LLP
Address Line 2: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25157-21834/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAJIV P. PATEL, REG. NO. 39,327	
SIGNATURE:	/Rajiv P. Patel/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2018	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Iris Assignment#page1.tif source=Iris Assignment#page2.tif source=Iris Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504991197 REEL: 046274 FRAME: 0702

source=Iris Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046274 FRAME: 0703

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

Date: 3rd, July 2018

#### Parties:

- (1) IRISGUARD INC. (hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignor') of King Hussein Business Park, Bldg GH 07, Suite 500, Amman, 11183, Jordan and;
- (2) IRISGUARD UK LIMITED (hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignee') of 43 Shenley Pavilions, Chalkdell Drive, Shenley Wood, Milton Keynes, MK5 6LB.

#### Recitals:

A. The Assignor is recorded as the proprietor of the Intellectual Property Rights of which short particulars are set forth in the Schedule hereto ('the Properties').

B. It has been agreed by the Assignor and the Assignee, that all rights, title, interest and benefit the Assignor has in the Properties and any goodwill in respect of the same should be held by the Assignee.

## Operative Provisions:

#### 1. Rights and properties hereby assigned

In consideration of the Recitals and the sum of £10,00 (ten pounds sterling) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee;

- 1.1 the Properties and the full and exclusive benefit of them, free from all encumbrances, and all rights, powers, privileges, immunities and advantages associated with them;
- 1.2 all rights, title, interest therein and any goodwill of the Assignor to and in the Properties and in any further application for Intellectual Property Rights granted from the Properties;
- 1.3 the full right to claim priority from the Properties when filing later applications in other territories;
- 1.4 the full right to apply for and obtain Patents, Trade Marks, Utility Models and other

1

similar forms of protection in respect of the Properties

1.5 any associated intellectual property rights such as copyright and design rights that

the Assignor may own now or in the future relating to the Properties; and

1.6 the right to bring proceedings for and receive relief for any past, present or future

infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor's obligation to co-operate with the Assignee

The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor shall at the request and

expense of the Assignee:

2.1 execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as

may be necessary or proper or as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable

the Assignee (or a nominee of the Assignee) to prove or confirm its title to the Properties

and rights hereby assigned, to enjoy the full benefit of the Properties and those rights and (if

requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for any patents, trade marks or other forms of protection in respect of the Properties throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest

the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct; and

2.2 render all necessary assistance to the Assignee in relation to any proceedings or

dispute involving a third party and affecting the properties and rights assigned hereby.

3. Governing law

This Deed of Assignment is made under the laws of England and Wales.

2

PATENT REEL: 046274 FRAME: 0705 IN WITNESS of which this ASSIGNMENT has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SIGNED AS A DEED by the sa	eid IRISGUARD INC:	( 3 g
v.	Signature:	
Acting by	Name:	Imad Malhas
	Date	3-7-2018
n the presence of	Witness signature:	
	Witness name:	Lana Toji
	Witness address:	4 Shamset Qadah St
		Annon-Jordan
SIGNED AS A DEED by the sa	eid IRISGUARD UK LIMI	TED:
	Signature:	La Line
Acting by	Name:	Rudain Kewas
	Date:	3-7-2018
n the presence of:	Witness signature:	A series of the
	Witness name:	Feelya Abzakh
	Witness address:	Amman - Jordan

# Schedule of Intellectual Property Rights

#### Patents

Country	Application Date	Official No.	Title / Trade Mark
United Kingdom	07-Oct-2011	2495323	Improvements for Iris Recognition Systems
United States of America	05-Oct-2012	9002053	Improvements for Iris Recognition Systems
United Kingdom	14-Opt-2011	2495707	Improvements Relating to Camera Brackets
United Kingdom	07-Oct-2011	2495324	Security Improvements for Iris Recognition Systems
United States of America	05-Oct-2012	9008375	Security Improvements for Iris Recognition Systems
United Kingdom	07-Oct-2011	2495325	Improvements Relating to tris Cameras
United States of America	05-Oct-2012	9336438	Improvements Relating to iris Cameras
United Kingdom	67-Oct-2011	2495328	Improvements Relating to iris Cameras
United Kingdom	13-Dec-2011	2497553	Improvements Relating to ins Cameras

#### Trade Marks

Country	Application Date	Official No.	Trade Mark
European Union Intellectual Property Office	01-Mar-2011	009776527	frisGuard
United States of America	01-Mar-2011	4232177	IrisGuard
European Union Intellectual Property Office	01-Mar-2011	009776551	IFA
United States of America	01-Mar-2011	4259957	IFA
European Union Intellectual Property Office	01-Mar-2011	009776519	EyePay
European Union Intellectual Property Office	09-Apr-2015	013925607	EyePay
United States of America	01-Mar-2011	4232178	EyePay
United States of America	16-Apr-2015	5153548	EyePay
European Union Intellectual Property Office	01-Mar-2011	009776485	EyeSign
United States of America	01-Mar-2011	4235962	EyeSign
European Union Intellectual Property Office	01-Mar-2011	009776535	IRIS FARM ARCHITECTURE
United States of America	01-Mar-2011	4232179	IRIS FARM ARCHITECTURE
United Kingdom	09-May-2012	2620340	EyeTrust
United Kingdom	10-May-2012	2620632	EyeBank
United Kingdom	10-May-2012	2620504	EyeCard
United Kingdom	04-Feb-2016	UK00003147986	IrisGuard EyeCloud
United Kingdom	15-Feb-2017	UK00003212887	EyeHood

4

PATENT REEL: 046274 FRAME: 0707